## Council of the District of Columbia Committee on Human Services NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Room 117, Washington, D.C. 20004

## THE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES TOMMY WELLS, CHAIR

## **ANNOUNCES A PUBLIC HEARING ON**

## PR 17-342, THE "DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CLARENCE H. CARTER CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2007"

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2007 -- 10:00 A.M.

THE JOHN WILSON BUILDING 1350 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. COUNCIL CHAMBER, ROOM 412 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

Councilmember Tommy Wells, Chair of the Committee on Human Services, announces a Public Hearing on PR 17-342, the "Director of the Department of Human Services Clarence H. Carter Confirmation Resolution of 2007." The Hearing will be held on Tuesday, September 25, 2007 in the Council Chamber, Room 412 of the John A. Wilson Building, 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20004. This Hearing has been scheduled to discuss Mayor Fenty's appointment of Mr. Carter as the new Director of the District's Department of Human Services.

Those who wish to testify should contact Ms. Michelle Chisolm of the Committee on Human Services by e-mail at mchisolm@dccouncil.us or by telephone at (202) 724-8191 by Friday, September 21, 2007. E-mail contacts to Ms. Chisolm should include the full name, title, and affiliation -- if applicable -- of the person(s) testifying. Witnesses should bring 15 copies of their written testimony to the Hearing. Representatives of organizations will be allowed a maximum of five (5) minutes for oral presentation and individuals will be allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes for oral presentation.

If you are unable to testify at the Hearing, written statements are encouraged and will be made a part of the official record. Copies of written statements should be submitted to, Secretary to the Council, 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 5, Washington, D.C. 20004, no later than 5:30 p.m., Monday, October 1, 2007.